
FIRST INFORMATION OF A CoGaABLRIMEPORT UNDER SECTION 154 
CRIMINAL PROCENURE COE AT/QLICE STATION. 

Sub-Division: Lamnlai 

Date and hour when 
reported 

FIR No. 298 (07)2023 TBL-DAM PS 
U/S 147/149/427/435/436/448/34 IPC 
Corresponding FIR No. 0(795)(6)2023 KPI-PS 

U/S 147/149/427/435/436/448/34 IPC 

On 30/07/2023 
at 10:40 am 

Name & 
residence 

of informant/ 
Complainant. 

FIRST IEØRMN AEORT 

Joseph Vaiphei 
(47) Yrs. S/o (L) 
Khaigen Vaiphei 
of Kamuching 

Village 

OE is attached. 

IC-0C/TBL-DAM-PS 
Dt. 30/07/2023 

PHAL EAS ANIPUS 

Name & residence of 
accused. 

N.B, - A first information must be authenticated by the signature, markof thumb impression of 
informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it. 

District: Imphal East 

Place of occurrence &-distance & 
direction from police station 

At Kamuching Village, KPI-Dist. about 15 
kms.South from PS 

Meitei Community 

Oficer-n-charge 

Man1pur 

Thonbal 

Dam 

Police 

StaOn 

Date & hour of occurrence: On 4/5/2023 
Time not mentioned 

Brief description of 
offence with section and of 

property earned off, if any. 

Criminal riots, damaged, 
mischief by fire, criminal 

house trespass with 
common intention 

Date of dispatch 
from police station 

30/07/2023 

Punishable 

U/S 
147/149/427/435/436/| 

448/34 1IPC 

Steps taken 
regarding 

investigation 
explanation of 

delay in 
recording 

information. 

SI. Md Kudus 
Ali Syed will 

plese 
investigate 
the case. 

Result 
of the 
case. 

Name: -Si. Md Muhamed Ali 
Designation:- For, 0C/TBL-DAM-PS 

Dt, 30/07/2023 

Offiuer--chaig 
Thoubal Dan Police Statn 



To, 

The 4ie lna Cl 

Respected Sir, 

Police Station -

Pin- TS2 

With regard, I have the honour to state a few lines regarding torching down of my 

house (including all movable/immovable property) on 04th May,2023 due to mob lynching led 

by Manipur Police Commando consequent upon Manipur High Court Order directing state 

govt, to submit requisite dcuments for inclusion of Meiteis community (General) in Schedule 

Tribe (ST) list fled by Scheduled Tribe Demand Committee, Manipur (STDCM), for lodging 

FIR and further course of action, please. 

2 

Consequent upon the prevailing rising communal riot in Manipur, my own village 

Kamuchìng, Sub-Division- Island, PS- Maphou, Distt- Kangpokpi, Manipur was arson 

down on 4h May,2023 in mass by the unruly mob & volunteer assisted by the state police. 

During, the massive burnt down of houses in the village, my dwelling house too has been 

torched to ashes which cause to lose of several properties including movable / immovable & 

pet animals / fowls as per details given beloW: 

3 

a) IMMOVABLE PROPERTY 

1 

SINo 

b) MOVABLE PROPERTY 

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (FIR) 

Name of destroyed/ burnt property 
House with well cemented interior 01 
structure in CGl sheet roofing 

SINo Name of destroyed/ burnt property 
Steel Almirah 

Plastic drawer (four decker) 

Woodern drawer 

Wooden Almirah 
Wooden bookshelf 

Quantity 

Quantity 
02 

02 

02 

02 

01 

Value in Rupees 
Approx Rs.22,00,000 / 

Value in Rupees 
Rs.18,000/-x 
Rs.36,000 
Rs.17,000 X 2 

Rs.34,000/ 

2 

Rs.20,000/- X 2 
Rs.40,000/ 

Rs.40,000/ 
Rs.15,000/ 

Cont..2/ 



6 

7 

10 

11 

12 

13 
14 
15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 
25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

Total 

1 

2 

4 

Wooden bed with mattress (king size) 
Wooden bed with medium size 

Total 

|Wooden bedbox with mattress 

tables) 

Refrigerator (190 Ltrs) 

Wooden Sofa set (complete set with side01 

Laptop with accessories 
Wooden study table 
Wooden chair for study 

Dining table with 06 chair (in set) wooden|01 set 

Plastic chair & tool 

Clothes, 
blanket/canvases 

shirts, 

Washing Machine 
Pedestal fan 
Wooden TV stand 

Ceiling Fan 

Gas table with stove and 03 cylinder 

Smart Led TV 

Various Books 

c) PET ANIMALS & FOWLS 

Sintex 500 Ltrs, 300 Itrs & 200 Ltr 

Water Pumpt 

SINO Name of pet animals 

trousers, 

-2 

Kent Plastic water purifier (20 Itrs) 
Crockery & dinner set 
Wooden dressing table 

Honda active 5G (Blue) 
No.MNO19183 (second owner) 
Water pipes (plastic) 02 coil 

Pig 
Hen ( including Cock & chicken) 
Dog (big) & small 

01 
02 

01 

Duck ( including drake & duckling) 

01 
01 
02 

05 

shoes, NA 
4+6 

01 

02 

01 
02 

01 

2+2-1 
NA 
01 

01 

02 

141+3 Rs.25,000/ 

Regd 01 

01 

Quantity 
03 
15 

01+1 

Rs.35,000/ 

09 

Rs.32,000/ 
Rs.19,500/ 
Rs.38,000/ 

Rs.20,000/ 
Rs.19,000/ 
Rs.40,000/ 
Rs.13000/ 
Rs.12000/ 
Rs.9500/ 
Rs.45,000/ 

Rs.18,000/ 
Rs.7000/ 

Rs.16,000/ 
Rs.1900 x 2 = Rs.3800/ 
Rs.38,000/ 
Rs.14,200/ 
Rs.20,000/ 
Rs.6,400/ 
Rs.3,500/ 
Rs.20,000/ 
Rs.30,000/ 
Rs.55,000 / 

Rs.5000/ 

Rs. 7,04900/ 

Value in Rupees 
Rs.60,000/ 
Rs.9,000/ 
Rs.12,000/ 

Rs.13,000/ 
Rs. 94,000/ 

Subsuming the amount of atb+c, grand total will be calculated as under: 
Grand total = a+b+c (22,00,000+7,04900+94000) Rs.29,98,900/- onlv. 

Contd...3/ 



Sir, presenty l am residing at CRPF Camp Khatkhati (Assam) near Dimapur for which 

it is impossible for me to lodge an FIR to the concerned SHO/Police station under which the 
tragedy was happened. It is clear that| have lost everything which I have accumulated/ 
earned during my whole life. 

In view of above, FlR may be lodged for taking further appropriate action on the 
information, please. Action taken report on the matter may also be intimated through under 
given email address and contact number. 

Date: 
Place: 

434)448/34 JPC 

Officer-in-charge 
Kangpolkpi Police Station 

Kangpokpi District, Manipu 

3. 

je/784 DAM-DS 
Oficer-n-charge 

Thoubal 
Dam 

Police 
Station 

Manip 

Your's faithfully 

JOSEPH VAIPHEI 
Vill- Kamuching, 
PO- Yairipok 
PS- Maphou 
Sub-Div- Island 
Distt- Kangpokpi 
State- Manipur 
Pin- 795149 

Contact Number 
Mob- 8118929435 

(9 ) 
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